

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 18-11368

SHANNON DAVES; SHAKENA WALSTON; ERRIYAH BANKS; DESTINEE TOVAR;
PATROBA MICHIEKA; JAMES THOMPSON, On Behalf of Themselves and All Others
Similarly Situated; FAITH IN TEXAS; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT EDUCATION FUND,
Plaintiffs-Appellants Cross-Appellees,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS; ERNEST WHITE, 194th; HECTOR GARZA, 195th; TERESA
HAWTHORNE, 203rd; TAMMY KEMP, 204th; JENNIFER BENNETT, 265th; AMBER GIVENS-
DAVIS, 282nd; LIVIA LIU FRANCIS, 283rd; STEPHANIE MITCHELL, 291st; BRANDON
BIRMINGHAM, 292nd; TRACY HOLMES, 363rd; ROBERT BURNS, Number 1; NANCY
KENNEDY, Number 2; GRACIE LEWIS, Number 3; DOMINIQUE COLLINS, Number 4;
CARTER THOMPSON, Number 5; JEANINE HOWARD, Number 6; STEPHANIE FARGO,
Number 7 Judges of Dallas County, Criminal District Courts,

Defendants-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

MARIAN BROWN; TERRIE MCVEA; LISA BRONCHETTI; STEVEN AUTRY; ANTHONY
RANDALL; JANET LUSK; HAL TURLEY, Dallas County Magistrates; DAN PATTERSON,
Number 1; JULIA HAYES, Number 2; DOUG SKEMP, Number 3; NANCY MULDER, Number
4; LISA GREEN, Number 5; ANGELA KING, Number 6; ELIZABETH CROWDER, Number 7;
TINA YOO CLINTON, Number 8; PEGGY HOFFMAN, Number 9; ROBERTO CANAS, JR.,
Number 10; SHEQUITTA KELLY, Number 11 Judges of Dallas County, Criminal Courts at Law,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Case No. 3:18-cv-00154-N

BRIEF OF AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION, CATO INSTITUTE, CLAUSE 40
FOUNDATION, DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE, AND PROFESSOR SHON HOPWOOD AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS CROSS-APPELLEES

Michael Pepson
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
571-329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
202-216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

Timothy O'Toole
CLAUSE 40 FOUNDATION
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE, Suite 560
Washington, DC 20003
202-558-6680
amicus@clause40.org

Shana-Tara O'Toole
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE, Suite 560
Washington, DC 20003
202-558-6683
shana@idueprocess.org

Shon Hopwood
Associate Professor of Law
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-662-9559
srh90@georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE RIGHT TO BAIL EXISTED AT COMMON LAW AND WAS INCORPORATED INTO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION..... 2

 A. English Authorities from Before Magna Carta to the Revolution Confirm the Right to Bail.2

 B. American Constitutional and Common Law Incorporates and Upholds a Right to Bail.4

II. THE RIGHT TO BAIL GUARANTEES NON-EXCESSIVE, INDIVIDUALIZED ASSESSMENTS NOT FIXED BY A PRE-DETERMINED SCHEME..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Darnel's Case</i> , 3 How. St. Tr. 1 (1627)	8
<i>Hudson v. Parker</i> , 156 U.S. 277 (1895)	6
<i>King v. Bowes</i> , 99 Eng. Rep. 1327 (K.B. 1787)	8
<i>Neal v. Spencer</i> , 88 Eng. Rep. 1305 (K.B. 1698)	8
<i>New Mexico v. Brown</i> , 338 P.3d 1276 (N.M. 2014).....	4
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	6
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 4 Cranch C. C. 518 (1835).....	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend V	4
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	4

Statutes

Habeas Corpus Act of 1679, 31 Cha. II, c. 2.....	8
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73, § 33	5

Other Authorities

2 Henri de Bracton, <i>De Legibus et Consuetudinibus Angliae</i> (c. 1235, reprinted 1990) ...	6
2 Sir Frederick William Pollock & Frederic William Maitland, <i>The History of English Law Before the Time of Edward I</i> (2d ed. 1898, reprinted 1984).....	3, 7
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	2
Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M., c. 2 (1689)	4, 8
Caleb Foote, <i>The Coming Constitutional Crisis in Bail: I</i> , 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 959 (1965)	8
Elsa De Haas, <i>Antiquities of Bail: Origin and Development in Criminal Cases to the Year 1275</i> (1966)	3, 4, 7
George Arthur Malcolm, <i>The Constitutional Law of the Philippine Islands Together with Studies in the Field of Comparative Constitutional Law</i> (1920)	9
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1832).....	9
Magna Charta ch. 32 (1216)	3
Matthew J. Hegreness, <i>America's Fundamental and Vanishing Right to Bail</i> , 55 Ariz. L. Rev. 909 (2013)	4

Petition of Right, 3 Car. I, c.1 (1628)	8
Statute of Westminster I, 3 Edw. III, c. 3.....	4
William Smithers Church, A Treatise of the Writ of Habeas Corpus (1886).....	9
